

No. 05-10642

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

CHARLES JACKSON,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

WAN J. KIM
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
NATHANIEL S. POLLOCK
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-0333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	
I EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT JACKSON'S CONVICTION	13
II THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING JACKSON'S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL	16
III QUESTIONING AND IMPEACHMENT OF DEFENSE WITNESS LOERZEL WAS NOT PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT THAT MATERIALLY AFFECTED THE FAIRNESS OF THE TRIAL	18
<i>A. The Prosecutor's Question Was Not Prejudicial</i>	18
<i>B. Impeachment Of Loerzel By Agent Shovar And The Prosecutor's Reference To That Testimony In Closing Argument Were Not Improper</i>	20
IV THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY THAT THE STATUTORY TERM "KNOWINGLY" DID NOT REQUIRE JACKSON TO HAVE KNOWLEDGE THAT HIS CONDUCT WAS ILLEGAL	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
V THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT IT COULD CONSIDER MATTERS BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THE INDICTMENT	25
VI THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED AN ENHANCEMENT FOR ABUSE OF A POSITION OF TRUST TO JACKSON’S SENTENCE	27
CONCLUSION	30
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Arthur Andersen v. United States</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2129 (2005)	22-23
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 48 F.3d 1477 (9th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>United States v. Cabrera</i> , 201 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>United States v. Cantrell</i> , 433 F.3d 1269 (9th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>United States v. Christophe</i> , 833 F.2d 1296 (9th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>United States v. de Cruz</i> , 82 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>United States v. Fierros</i> , 692 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1982)	24
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 753 F.2d 1499 (9th Cir. 1985)	24
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 632 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1980)	23
<i>United States v. Frega</i> , 179 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>United States v. Garcia-Rivera</i> , 353 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2003)	21-22
<i>United States v. Hinton</i> , 31 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1100 (1995)	19
<i>United States v. Mack</i> , 362 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>United States v. Matsumaru</i> , 244 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>United States v. Moncini</i> , 882 F.2d 401 (9th Cir. 1989)	24
<i>United States v. Pimentel</i> , 654 F.2d 538 (9th Cir. 1981)	16
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Preciado</i> , 399 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>United States v. Rush</i> , 749 F.2d 1369 (9th Cir. 1984)	16
<i>United States v. Sherbondy</i> , 865 F.2d 996 (9th Cir. 1988)	24

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 196 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>United States v. Wiseman</i> , 274 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 961 (2002)	23
<i>United States v. Younger</i> , 398 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2005)	18

STATUTES:

Homeland Security Act of 2002, 6 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i>	4
7 U.S.C. 2024(b)	24
18 U.S.C. 664	23
18 U.S.C. 1503	23
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)	22-23
18 U.S.C. 1519	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1546	24
18 U.S.C. 2252(a)	24
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
18 U.S.C. 3742	1
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
40 U.S.C. 318	4
40 U.S.C. 1315	4

RULES:	PAGE
Sentencing Guidelines	
USSG § 2J1.2	27
USSG § 3B1.3	27-29
USSG § 3B1.3, comment. (n.1)	28-29
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(a)	16
Ninth Circuit Model Criminal Jury Instruction 5.6	22
